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FILE NO. 180582 ORDINANCE ··'1. 

1 [Park Code - Golf Course Fees] 

2 

3 Ordinance amending the Park Code to permit the Recreation and Park Department 

4 General Manager to set all golf course fees and charges other than resident rates and 

5 certain tournament rates by flexible pricing based on certain factors; increase the 

6 allowable flexible pricing discount that is available to residents; establish a resident 

7 rate for the Gleneagles Golf Course; authorize automatic annual cost of living 

8 increases for all resident rates and tournament rates; create a $2 per nine hole fee for 

9 each golf course to fund course improvements; expand the Harding Park advance 

1 O booking fee to all other golf courses; and, further, affirming the Planning Department's 

11 determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times Ne·w Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

Be It ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

19 Section 1. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in 

20 this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public 

21 Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the 

22 Board of Supervisors in File No. 180582 and is incorporated herein by reference. The Board 

23 affirms this determination. 

24 

25 
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1 Section 2. The Park Code is hereby amended by revising Sections 12.12, 12.12.1, 

2 12.12.2, 12.12.3, 12.12.4, 12.12.5, 12.12.6, and 12.20 to read as follows: 

3 SEC. 12.12. GOLF FEES-GENERAL. 

4 (a) Authorization. The Recreation and Park Department (the "Department") is hereby 

5 authorized to charge fees at the San Francisco municipal golf courses at Harding Park, 

6 Fleming, Lincoln Park, Sharp Park, Golden Gate Park, and Mclaren Park (collectively, the 

7 "Golf Courses") in the manner and in conformance with the standards set forth herein. The 

8 Department and the Controller ~hall adjust golf fees in accordance with Section 12.20 of this 

9 Article 12. 

1 O (b) Discount Fee Categories. 

11 (1) Bay Arca Rates shall apply to residents of the following Bay Arca counties who 

12 provide proofofrcsidency: San Francisco (fer residents without a valid Resident Golf Car-d), Alameda, 

13 Contra Costa, },kwin, Napa, San }rfateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz, Solano and Sonoma. 

14 illfJJ Resident Junior Rates shall apply to persons 17 years of age and under 

15 holding Resident Golf Cards. 

16 ill~ Resident Rates shall apply to persons holding Resident Golf Cards-pe¥ 

17 subsection (c) below. 

18 [Jlf4f Resident Senior Rates shall apply to persons 65 years of age and above 

19 holding Resident Golf Cards per subsection (e) below. 

20 {11~ TournamentRates.Tournament Rates. 

21 (A) Tournament Rates shall apply to persons playing in the Family Tournament 

22 held at Golden Gate Park, the City Championship held at Lincoln Park and Harding Park. and any 

23 other City-sponsored tournament approved by the Department General Manager or his or her 

24 designee. Residents shall pay Tournament Rates, not Resident Rates, for tournament play. 

25 

Mayor Farrell 
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1 (B) A-Junior Tournament Rates are equal to. applicable to a group of16 or 

2 more players aged I ?year~ and under, shall be 50% percent of the regular Tournament Rate, 

3 @df'or the applicable course. The Junior ToumamentRate shall apply to all players aged 17 years 

4 and under who are iuniors participating in the Family Tournament held at Golden Gate Park, and 

5 or the City Championship heldatLincolnParkandHardingPark. and to all groups ofl6 or more 

6 players aged 17 vears and under with respect to any other City-sponsored tournaments that the 

7 Department may approve pursuant to subsection (b)(4){A). 

8 illfGf. Resident Twilight Rates shall apply to rounds by persons holding Resident 

.9 Golf Cards that commencging no earlier than four hours before sunset, as determined by the 

10 Department. 

11 (c) Resident Golf Cards. 

12 (1) The Department shall charge a fee of $90:-00-for a San Francisco Resident 

13 Golf Card, entitling the holder to discounts (Resident Rates) on the Golf Courses for two years 

14 from the date of issuance. Cards shall be available to San Francisco residents and/or San 

15 Francisco property owners only upon presentation of valid proof of residency or ownership. 

16 (2) The Department shall charge a fee of $60:-00 for a Pacifica Resident Golf Card 

17 entitling the holder to discounts (Resident Rates) at the Sharp Park Golf Course only,_ for two 

18 years from the date of issuance. Cards shall be available to Pacifica residents only upon 

19 presentation of valid proof of residency. 

20 (3) The Department shall charge a fee of $25:-00 for replacement of San Francisco 

21 Resident Golf Cards and Pacifica Resident Golf Cards. 

22 (4) If a San Francisco or Pacifica resident g:Q[[card application is returned to the 

23 applicant because the information on the application is incorrect or incomplete, there shall be 

24 an additional administrative fee of $5:-00. 

25 

Mayor Farrell 
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1 (d) Flexible Pricing. 

2 {ll_At Harding Park, A1cLaren Parle, Sharp Park and Lincoln Park golf courses only, 

3 Except where a particular fee or charge is specifically listed in Sections 12.12.1 through 12.12. 6, the 

4 Department.!,y General Manager or his or her designee may impose a fee or charge for all other 

5 golf-related services or items, and may approve temporary increases and/or decreases in those 

6 .fees and charges from time to time,_ based on one or more of the following factors: the type of use, 

7 fluctuations in customer demand at particular times or on particular days or dates or as among 

8 different Golf Courses, rates at comparable courses, and course conditions, at those three courses as 

9 follm~'S:,_ 

10 (2) The Department General Manager or his or her designee may also apply the factors 

11 identified in subsection (d)(l) to approve the following temporary increases and/or decreases to any 

.12 category o(Resident Rates and any category o(Tournament Rates: 

13 (1) discounts of up to 50% not more than 25 percent for Resident Rates greens fees; 

14 (2) increases of up to '50% percent for all non resident fees and tiournament 

15 Ratesfees; and 

16 (3) increases of up to 25% percent for Resident Ratesresident Cardholder fees. 

17 (e) A/otorized Golf Carts. 

18 (1) Subject to subsection (2) belffw, the rental fees for motorized golf carts shall be 

19 $26. 00 for carts at Lincoln Parle, A1cLaren Park (Gleneagles) and Sharp Park, and$ 40. 00 for carts at 

20 Harding Park. 

21 (2) There shall be no fee for a motorized golf cart for 

22 ?4) ·personspaying Tournament Rates at any ofthe Golf Courses, and 

23 (B) persons paying eitlier Standard or Toumament Rates at Harding Park. 

25 or online SC'v'en days or less in advance of the resen»ed tee time for any of the Golf Courses. The 

Mayor Farrell 
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1 Department may charge persons holding any category of Resident Golf Cards an additional 

2 reservation fee of$15 per reservation for any advance reservation made between 8 and 30 days before 

3 the reserved tee time, and may charge persons who do not hold a Resident Golf Card an appropriate 

4 reservation fee based on the flexible pricing standards set forth in subsection (d){J ). 

5 (j) Maintenance Fee. The Department shall require each player at Harding Park, Fleming, 

6 Lincoln Park, Sharp Park, and Golden Gate Park who is above the age of17 to pay an additional fee 

7 for that Golf Course of$2 per nine holes, which the Department shall set aside in a separate fund for 

8 that Golf Course to pay for course improvements. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

SEC.12.12.1. HARDING PARK GOLF COURSE. 

(a) Greens Fees. 

Weekday 

Fee Category (6:00 a.m. Mon.-Thurs.FH. 

noon) 

SffmdtJpd $-1£ 

SttmdePd 'Pw.f/.ight $8-5 

Ste:ndel'd ,litnieP m 
Bay• :i4Pett $1)f) 

Bey :i4Pett ':PwiUght m 
Bay• :i4Fett .JimieF $# 

Resident $52 

Resident Twilight $41 

Resident Junior $20 

Resident Senior $37 

Tournament $125 

Mayor Farrell 
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Weekend 

(Fri.-Sun.) 

$-1-H 

$J(){) 

$88 

$J(){) 

$8(} 

W} 

$66 

$50 

$25 

$66 

$135 
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1 

2 (b) Replay Rate. A same-day replay rate is available to golfers holding a Resident Golf 

3 Card who complete an 18-hole round/or thefollorPingfee categories only: Standard, Bay Area and 

4 Resident. The replay rate shall be 30% percent of the originally purchased round. The replay 

5 round must be used by the purchaser of the full price round. Replay rounds may not be 

6 reserved in advance. 

7 (c) Reservation Premiums. A $10.00perpersonfee shall be char~edfer advance tee times 

8 scheduled eight days or more in advance ofthe tee time. 

9 (d) Practice Range. The following fees shall be charged for a bucket o.fballs for use at the 

10 Driving Range: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Sn~all bucket ~5 J(} balls) 

1~t.fcdium bucket (45 50 ballsj 

:barge buclret fl-0 B- ballsj 

~ 

$1);oo 

$l::.J.0(} 

15 (e) Shotgun Tournament (120players or more). The following fees shall apply in addition to 

16 the regular Toummnent Rate: 

17 (1) Weekday Shotgun (per player) $10. 00 

18 (2) Weekend Shotgun (per player) $15. 00 

19 (/) Accompanying Rider Rate. The fee for non golfers riding in a motorked cart shall be 

20 $25. OOperperson. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

SEC. 12.12.2. FLEMING GOLF COURSE. 

Weekday 
Fee Category 

(6:00 a.m. Mon.-Fri. noon) 

Mayor Farrell 
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Weekend 

(Fri. noon-Sun.i 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Stttruitfr-d m 
Resident $22 

Resident Senior $16 

Resident Junior $12 

Tournament $32 

Reptey $-1-2, 

SEC. 12.12.3. LINCOLN PARK GOLF COURSE. 

Weekday 
Fee Category 

(6:00 a.ni. Mon.-Fri. noon) 

Stttndttr-d m 
Stttndttr-d Junier- $1-9 

Resident $24 

Resident Senior $14 

Resident Junior $12 

Beel£ }line m 
:P.wiUght w 
Tournament $44 

SEC. 12.12.4. SHARP PARK GOLF COURSE. 

Weekday 
Fee Category 

(6:00 a.m. Mon.-Fri. noon) 

. Mayor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

w 
$24 

$21 

$15 

$43 

$-1-2, 

Weekend 

lFri. noon-Sun.l 

w 
m 
$29 

$22 

$17 

$-18 

$-28 

$54 

Weekend 

(Fri. noon-Sun.l 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Sttmdctrd $4-1- $4J-

Sfflndtw-d ,/:unier- m m 
Resident $25 $30 

Resident Senior $15 $23 

Resident Junior $13 \ $18 

Baek }1-ine $-1-4 $-1-9 

'PtttiUght m ~ 

Tournament $47 ·$57 

SEC.12.12.5. GOLDEN GATE PARK GOLF COURSE. 

(a) Greens Fees. 

Weekday Weekend 
Fee Category 

(6:00 a.m. Mon.-Fri. noon) (Fri. noon-Sun.i 

Sfflnder-d $-M $±() 

Sfflnder-d . .lunier- $8 $±f) 

Resident $12 $14 

Resident Senior $9 $12 

Resident Junior $6 $8 

'FwUight $1) $±f) 

Tournament $19 $27 

(b) Pr-actice Range. The follewing fees shall be char-ged for- a bucket of balls for- use at #w 

Dr-iving Cage: 

I Small bueket (appr-ex. 35 balls) I $4.40 

Mayor Farrell 
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1 

2 

I Large bucket (approx. 75 balls) lww 
3 01-(c) The Family Tournament. The Family Tournament has been hosted at Golden 

4 Gate Park Golf Course for over 50 years and is open to everyone. The Family Tournament is 

5 a group of 16 or more players composed of two family members alternating shots, playing two 

6 rounds of nine holes. The Junior Tournament Rate shall be applicable only to team members 

7 17 years old and younger. The fee per team shall be the sum of the fees for one round of the 

8 applicable Tournament Rate per person per day. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

SEC.12.12.6. MCLAREN PARK (GLENEAGLES) GOLF COURSE. 

Fee Category Weekday (Mon.-Thurs.) Weekend (Fri.-Sun.) 

ResidentStandard - 9 holes $19;{}t} $22.50 

ResidentStanderd - 18 holes $27;{}t} $34.50 

Resident Senior - 9 holes $15;{}t} N/A 

Resident Junior-9 holes $15;{}t} N/A 

SEC. 12.20. ADJUSTMENT OF FEES. 

(a) Beginning with fiscal year 2003-2004, fees set forth in this Article 12, unless 

otherwise specified, may be adjusted each year, without further action by the Board of 

Supervisors, to reflect changes in the relevant Consumer Price Index (CPI), as determined by 

the Controller. 

No later than April 15th of each year, the Recreation and Parkrr Department shall 

submit its current fee schedule to the Controller, who shall apply the price index adjustment to 

produce a new fee schedule for the following year. 

Mayor Farrell 
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1 No later than May 15th of each year, the Controller shall file a report with the Board of 

2 Supervisors (i) reporting the new fee schedule, and (ii) identifying any fees that produce 

3 revenue which is significantly more than the costs of providing the services for which each fee 

4 is assessed and describing how such revenue is used by the Department or the City. 

5 (b) Throughanduntilfiscalyear2017-18, allA-YgolffeesforSan Francisco residents, 

6 juniors, seniors may be increased annually by the CPI, or up to $1.00, upon approval of the 

7 Recreation and Park Commission;-; and all AU golf fees for non-S.F. residents and 

8 tournaments may be increased by two times (2X) the CPI, or up to $1.00, whichever is 

9 greater, upon approval of the Recreation and Park Commission. Beginning with fiscal year 

10 2018-19, all fees or charges specifically listed in Sections 12.12 through 12.12. 6 may be adjusted 

11 pursuant to subsection (a) based on the rates most recently approved by the Board o(Supervisors or 

12 most recently adjusted under this Section 12.20, as applicable. 

13 

14 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after 

15 enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the 

16 ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board 

17 of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 
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1 Section 4. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors 

2 intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, 

3 numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal 

4 Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment 

5 additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under 

6 the official title of the ordinance. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: /Jft-· . --~---­
MA~_.: 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\legana\as2018\1800591\01271714.docx 
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FILE NO. 180582 

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST 

[Park Code - Golf Course Fees] 

Ordinance amending the Park Code to permit the Recreation and Park Department 
General Manager to set all golf course fees and charges other than resident rates and 
certain tournament rates by flexible pricing based on certain factors; increase the 
allowable flexible pricing discount that is available to residents; establish a resident 
rate for the Gleneagles Golf Course; authorize automatic annual cost of living 
increases for all resident rates and tournament rates; create a $2 per nine hole fee for 
each golf course to fund course improvements; expand the Harding Park advance 
booking fee to all other golf courses; and, further, affirming the Planning Department's 
determination under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Existing Law 

Article 12 of the Park Code sets rates to play on each of the City's golf courses, as well as 
discounted rates for persons holding resident golf cards or playing in tournaments. The 
Recreation and Park Department ("RPO") General Manager may authorize flexible pricing to 
temporarily increase or decrease these rates with a certain range - up to a 25% discount for 
residents - based on fluctuations in customer demand. Article 12 also includes rates for golf 
ball and golf cart rentals at certain courses, and an advance reservation fee at Harding Park. 
Unlike all other rates in Article 12, the rates for golf cannot be adjusted to reflect cost of living 
increases except upon approval of the Recreation and Park Commission. 

Amendments to Current Law 

The ordinance would allow the RPO General Manager to set all golf course rates (other than 
the resident rates and certain tournament rates) through flexible pricing, based on fluctuations 
in customer demand and other factors such as rates at comparable courses. The resident 
rates and tournament rates would stay the same, except that the allowable flexible pricing 
discount for residents would increase from 25% to 50%. RPO has not had a resident rate at 
Mclaren Park, so the resident rate at that course would be set at the former standard rate. 

The ordinance will allow resident cardholders to obtain advance reservations at all courses 
upon payment of a $15 advance. reservation fee. The $15 fee is equal to the amount that 
RPO may charge for advance reservations at Harding Park, based on the existing code and 
cost of living increases that could have been authorized in previous years. 

RPO will also impose a $2 fee per 9 holes for each player at Harding Park, Fleming, Lincoln 
Park, Sharp Park, and Golden Gate Park who is above the age of 17, to fund course 
improvements at the course in question. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



FILE NO. 180582 

All of golf rates that are specifically listed in Article 12 (i.e., all golf rates other than those set 
through flexible pricing) will be subject to the same cost of living increase procedures as the 
rest of Article 12. Specifically, the rates will be subject to increase upon approval of the RPO, 
rather than upon approval of the Recreation and Park Commission. 

Background Information 

RPO operates the following City golf courses: Harding Park, Fleming, Lincoln Park, Sharp 
Park, Golden Gate Park, and Mclaren Park (Gleneagles). 

n:\legana\as2018\ 1800591 \01272200.docx 
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Budget and Finance Committee will hold a public 
hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be held as follows, at 
which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: 

Date: June 21, 2018 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

Location: Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall, 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 

Subject: File No. 180582. Ordinance amending the Park Code to permit the 
Recreation and Park Department General Manager to set all golf course 
fees and charges other than resident rates and certain tournament rates 
by flexible pricing based on certain factors; increase the allowable flexible 
pricing discount that is available to residents; establish a resident rate for 
the Gleneagles Golf Course; authorize automatic annual cost of living 
increases for all resident rates and tournament rates; create a $2 per nine 
hole fee for each golf course to fund course improvements; expand the 
Harding Park advance booking fee to all other golf courses; and affirming 
the Planning Department's determination under the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

If the legislation passes, it would allow the Recreation and Park Department General Manager 
to set all golf course rates (other than the resident rates and certain tournament rates) through 
flexible pricing, based on fluctuations in customer demand and other factors such as rates at 
comparable courses. The resident rates and tournament rates would stay the same, except 
that the allowable flexible pricing discount for residents would increase from 25% to 50%. The 
Recreation and Park Department has not had a resident rate at Mclaren Park, so the resident 
rate at that course would be set at the former standard rate. 

This proposed legislation will establish a $15 advance reservation fee for persons holding any 
category of Resident Golf Cards made between 8 and 30 days before the reserved tee time, 
and may charge persons who do not hold a Resident Golf Card an appropriate reservation fee 
based on the flexible pricing standards. 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
File No. 180582 (10-Day Fee Ad) 
June 21, 2018 Page2 

The Department will also establish a maintenance fee of $2 per nine holes for each player at 
Harding Park, Fleming, Lincoln Park, Sharp Park, and Golden Gate Park who is above the age 
of 17, which the Department shall set aside in a separate fund for that Golf Course to pay for 
course improvements. 

All golf rates that are specifically listed in Park Code, Article 12, (i.e., all golf rates other than 
those set through flexible pricing) will be subject to the same cost of living increase procedures 
as the rest of Article 12. Specifically, the rates will be subject to increase upon approval of the 
Department, rather than upon approval of the Recreation and Park Commission. 

In accordance with Administrative C_ode, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the 
hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing 
begins. These comments will be made part of the official public record in this matter, and shall 
be brought to the attention of the members of the Committee. Written comments should be 
addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, 
Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the 
Office of the Clerk of the Board. Agenda information relating to this matter will be available for 
public review on Friday, June 15, 2018. 

DATED: June 8, 2018 
PUBLISHED: June 10 & 17, 2018 

fir Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 



CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU 

DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION 

Mailing Address: 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
Telephone (800) 788-7840 I Fax (800) 464-2839 

Visit us @ www.LegalAdstore.com 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISO 
CCSF BO OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES) 
1 DR CARL TON B GOODLETT PL #244 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

COPY OF NOTICE 

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE 

Ad Description File No. 180582 - Fee Ad - Golf Course Fees 

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN 
FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please read 
this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication 
will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the last 
date below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are): 

06/10/2018 ' 06/17/2018 

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last 
date of publication. If you prepaid this order in full, you will not receive an 
invoice. 
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EXM# 3141937 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC 

HEARING BUDGET AND 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS, JUNE 

21, 2018 - 10:00 AM 
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, 
ROOM 250, CITY HALL, 1 
DR. CARL TON B. GOOD· 

LETT PLACE, SAN 
FRANCISCO, CA 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
THAT the Budget and 
Finance Committee will hold 
a public hearing to consider 
the following proposal and 
said public hearing will be 
held as follows, at which time 
all interested parties may 
attend and be heard: File 
No. 180582. Ordinance 
amending the Park Code to 
permit the Recreation and 
Park Department General 
Manager to set all golf 
course fees and charges 
other than resident rates and 
certain tournament rates by 
flexible pricing based on 
certain factors; increase the 
allowable fiexible pricing 
discount that is available to 
residents; establish a 
resident rate for the 
Gleneagles Golf Course; 
authorize automatic annual 
cost of living increases for all 
resident rates and tourna­
ment rates; create a $2 per 
nine hole fee for each golf 
course to fund course 
improvements; expand the 
Harding Park advance 
booking fee to all other golf 
courses; and affirming the 
Planning Department's 
determination under the 
California Environmental 
Quality Act. If the legislation 
passes, it would allow the 
Recreation and Park 
Department General 
Manager to set all golf 
course rates (other than the 
resident rates and certain 
tournament rates) through 
fiexible pricing, based on 
fluctuations in customer 
demand and other factors 
such as rates at comparable 
courses. The resident rates 
and tournament rates would 
stay the same, except that 
the allowable fiexible pricing 
discount for residents would 
increase from 25% to 50%. 
The Recreation and Park 
Department has not had a 
resident rate at Mclaren 
Park, so the resident rate at 
that course would be set at 
the former standard rate. 
This proposed legislation will 
establish a $15 advance 
reservaUon fee for persons 
holding any category of 
Resident Golf Cards made 
between 8 and 30 days 
before the reserved tee time, 
and may charge persons 
who do not hold a Resident 

Golf Card an appropriate 
reservation fee based on the 
fiexible pricing standards. 
The Department will also 
establish a maintenance fee 
of $2 per nine holes for each 
player at Harding Park, 
Fleming, Lincoln Park, Sharp 
Park, and Golden Gate Park 
who is above the age of 17, 
which the Department shall 
set aside in a separate fund 
for that Golf Course to pay 
for course improvements. All 
golf rates that are specifically 
listed in Park Code, Article 
12, ( i.e. , all golf rates other 
than those set through 
ftexible pricing) will be 
subject to the same cost of 
living increase procedures as 
the rest of Article 12. 
Specifically, the rates will be 
subject to increase upon 

~fth~~vt~a~f J~~n Da"J;r~~a'in~i 
the Recreation and Park 
Commission. In accordance 
with Administrative Code, 
Section 67.7-1, persons who 
are unable to attend the 
hearing on this matter may 
submit written comments to 
the City prior to the time the 
hearing begins. These 
comments will be made part 
of the official public record in 
this matter, and shall be 
brought to the attention of 
the members of the 
Committee. Written 
comments should be 
addressed to Angela Calvillo, 
Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place, Room 244, San 
Francisco, CA 94102. 
Information relating to this 
matter is available in the 
Office of the Clerk of the 
Board. Agenda information 
relating to this matter will be 
available for public review on 
Friday, June 15, 2018. 



BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

City Hall 
Dr. Ca1;Iton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 · 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554~5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

June 4, 2018 

Lisa Gibson 
Environmental Review Officer 
Planning Department 
1650' Mission Street, Ste. 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Gibson: " 

File No. 180582 

On June 5, 2018, Mayor Farrell will introduce the following proposed legislation: 

File No. 180582 

Ordinance amending the Park Code to 1) permit the Recreation and Park 
Department General Manager to set all golf course fees and charges other 
than resident rates and certain tournament rates by flexible pricing based 
on certain factors; 2) increase the allowable flexible pricing discount that is 
available to residents; 3) establish a resident rate for the Gleneagles Golf 
Course; 4) authorize automatic annual cost of living increases for all 
resident rates and tournament rates; 5) create a $2 per nine hole fee for 
each golf course to fund course improvements; 6) expand the Harding Park 
advance booking fee to all other golf courses; and, further, affirming the 
Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental 
Quality Act. 

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review. 

Attachment 

Angela . al~;:.:f the Board 

~ By: Li da Wong, ~ssistant Cler~ 
Budget and Finance Committee 

c: Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning 
Laura Lynch, Environmental Planning 

Not defined as a project under CEQA Guidelines 

Sections 15378 and 15060 (c) (2) because it does 

not result in a physical change in the 

environment. 

Joy 
Navarrete . 

Olg!tall)'dgnedbyJoyNaV<lnete 
Ottcn=JoyNav~nete,00>Plannlng, 
011.,Envlronmenta!Plann!ng, 

. ,mall=J11y.navanetl!¢gov.org,c=US 
Oate:2018.o6.1316:54:15-07'00' ' 
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To: 
From,: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors· _ ___.,-..--------·"-· 
Kelly Kirkpatrick, Acting Mayor's Budget Director 

Date: June 1,;2018 
Re: Mayor's FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 Budget Submission 

Madam Clerk, 

MARK FARRELL 
MAYOR 

In accordance with City and County of San Francisco Charter, Aiticle IX, Section 9 .100, the Mi:i.yol"' s 
Office hereby submits the Mayor's proposed budget by June l st, corresponding legislation, and related 
materials for Fiscal Year 2018-19 and Fiscal Year 2019~20. 

In addition to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, Annual Sali;iry Ordinance, and Mayor's Proposed FY 
2018~19 and FY 2019-20 Bi.1dget Book, the following items are included in the Mayor's submission: 

• The budget forthe Treasure Island Development Authority for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 
• The budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY 2018-19 
• 15 separate pieces of legislation (see list attached) 
• A Transfer of Function. letter detailing the transfer of posltions from 01ie City department to 

another. See letter for more details. 
• An Interim Exception letter 
• A memo highlighting technical adjustments to the Mayor's Proposed May 1st Budget 
• A letter addressing funding levels for consumer pi"ice index increases for nonprofit corporations 

or public entities for the coming two fiscal years 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 554-6125. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Acting Mayor's Budget Director 

cc: Mernbers of the Board of Supervisors 
Harvey Rose 
Controller 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETI PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 



Budget & Finance 
Type of 

DEP-T Committee Description or Title of Legislation 
Legislation 

Calendar Date 

ADM 14-Jun 
Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax 

Ordinance 
Designation Ceiling 

CON 14-Jun 
Resolution Adjusting the Access Line Tax with the Consumer Price Index 

Resolution 
of 2018 

CON 14-Jun 
Proposition J Contract Certification Specified Contracted-Out Services 

Resolution 
Previously Approved 

REC 14-Jun Park Code - Tennis Center Fees · Ordinance 

REC 14-Jun Park Code - Golf Cours·e Fees Ordinance 

CPC 15-Jun Administrative Code - Planning Code Enforcement Fund Ordinance 

CPC 15-Jun Planning Code - Fees for Certain Permits and Transportation Analysis Ordinance 

DAT 15-Jun Administrative Code - Cash Revolving Funq for District Attorney's Office Ordinance 

DAT 15-Jun 
Accept and Expend Grant - California Victim Compensation Board -

Resolution 
Compensation for Crime Victims -$2,164,014 

DPH 15-Jun Health Code - Patient Rates 2017-2020 Ordinance 

DPH 15-Jun 
California Mental Health Services Authority- Participation Agreement-

Resolution 
Presumptive Transfer 

DPH 15-Jun 
Accept and Expend Grants- Recurring State G.rant Funds - Department of 

Resolution 
Public Health- FY2018-2019 

HOM 15-Jun 
Administrative Code - Mayor's Fund forthe Homeless and Navigation 

Ordinance 
Partnerships Fund 

HOM 15-Jun 
Homelessness and Supportive Housing Fund - FYs 2018-2019 and 2019-

Resolution 
2020 Expenditure Plans 

De-Appropriation and Re-Appropriation - Expenditures of $6,174,381 
I POL 12-Jul Supporting Increased Workers' Compensation Expenditures - Police Ordinance 

Deoartment- FY 2017-2018 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

SAN FRANCISCO 

MARK FARRELL 
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TO: Qr. . Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
FROM~' Mayor Farrell 
RE: · · Park Code - Golf Course Fees 
DATE: June 1, 2018 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is an ordinance amending the Park 
Code to 1) permit the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to set all golf 
course fees and charges other than resident rates and certain tournament rates by 
flexible pricing based on certain factors; 2) increase the allowable flexible pricing 
discount that is available to residents; 3) establish a resident rate for the Gleneagles 
Golf Course; 4) authorize automatic annual cost of living increases for all resident rates 
and tournament rates; 5) create a $2 per 9 hole fee for each golf course to fund course 
improvements; 6) expand the Harding Park advance booking fee to all other golf 
courses; and, further, affirming the Planning Department's determination under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Andres Power (415) 554-5168. 

1 DR CARL TON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: ( 415) 554-6141 




